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Honorable James Oakley

Chairman

Bibb Medical Center

164 Pierson Avenue

Centreville, AL  35042

Home Health Services – Health Services – Certificates of Need - Exemptions

Hospital board holding Certificate of Need for home health services as of April 16, 1998, may accept referrals of patients from counties contiguous to the county for which the CON was held, if requirements of section

22-21-265(e) of the Code are met.

Dear Mr. Oakley:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the Bibb Medical Center Home Health Agency, a department of the Bibb County Hospital Board, provide services to the surrounding counties?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


With your request for this opinion you have informed us that the Bibb County Hospital Board was created in 1957 pursuant to Act No. 46 of the 1949 Regular Session of the Legislature of Alabama, which is codified as sections 22-21-70 through 22-21-83 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 22-21-70 to 22-21-83 (1997).  In 1991 the board, doing business as the Bibb Medical Center, obtained a Certificate of Need from the State Health Planning and Development Agency pursuant to section 22-21-265 for home health care.  ALA. CODE § 22-21-265 (1997).  


Act No. 98-339 of the 1998 Regular Session of the Legislature of Alabama amends section 22-21-265 of the Code to add:


(e)  Notwithstanding all other provisions of this article to the contrary, an existing home health agency may accept referrals of patients from outside its Medicare certified service area without obtaining a certificate of need, provided all of the following conditions are met:


(1)  The county of the referral is contiguous to a county for which the home health agency held a certificate of need or an exemption granted pursuant to provisions of Section 22‑21‑263, on the effective date of the act adding this subdivision section.


(2)  The home health agency establishes no branch office in the county of the referral.


(3)  The home health agency incurs no capital expenditures in the county of the referral in excess of five hundred dollars ($500).


The home health agency shall notify the SHPDA that it has begun accepting referrals from a county contiguous to its service area within 14 days of the receipt of the first referral from the contiguous county.  No notice to the SHPDA shall be required related to subsequent referrals in the same contiguous county.  The SHPDA shall take steps to provide for the inclusion of statistical information relating to the service to referrals outside the Medicare certified service area in its annual statistical reports.  The SHPDA shall charge the home health agency no fee for servicing referrals outside the service area.

1998 Ala. Acts 98-339.  Act No. 98-339 was signed and became effective on April 16, 1998.


In view of the provisions of Act No. 98-339, just quoted, and the fact that the Bibb Medical Center “held a certificate of need” as required by section 22-21-265(e)(1), as amended by Act No. 98-339, your question is answered affirmatively.

CONCLUSION


The Bibb Medical Center Home Health Agency, a department of the Bibb County Hospital Board, which held a certificate of need as required by section 22-21-265(e)(1) of the Code on April 16, 1998, the effective date of Act No. 98-339, may provide home health services to patients in counties contiguous to Bibb County, provided all other requirements of subsection (e) of section 22-21-265 are met.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/PCD/jho

O7.98/OP


